

COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT

Dated September 1, 2022

between

UNIVERSITY OF WINDSOR



and

CANADIAN UNION OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
LOCAL UNION NUMBER 4580



Expiry: August 31, 2025

THIS AGREEMENT made this 1st day of **September, 2022**

BETWEEN:

UNIVERSITY OF WINDSOR, hereinafter called the "Employer"

OF THE FIRST PART

and

CANADIAN UNION OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES, LOCAL
UNION NUMBER 4580, hereinafter called the "Union"

OF THE SECOND PART

INDEX

<u>Article Number</u>	<u>Subject Matter</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
1	Definitions	1
2	Preamble	2
3	Management Rights	3
4	Recognition	4
5	Discrimination and Harassment Free Workplace	4
6	Union Representation	8
7	Grievance Procedure	10
8	Arbitration	12
9	Strikes and Lockouts	13
10	Employee Evaluations	13
11	Discipline, Suspension, and Discharge	13
12	Assistantship Appointments	14
13	Financial Support	16
14	Hours of Work and Work Assignments	18
15	Vacations and Holidays	19
16	Leaves of Absence	19
17	Teaching Materials	20
18	Health and Safety	20
19	Equity Statement	21
20	Term of Agreement	21
21	Copies of Agreement	21
22	Termination of Employment	21
23	Information	22
24	Payment of Wages	22
25	Health Benefits	23
26	Academic Freedom & Intellectual Property	23
	Schedule "A"	24
	Appendix 'A' - Description of Duties and Allocation Form	25

ARTICLE 1- DEFINITIONS

Graduate Assistant

A full-time graduate student who is employed to assist with teaching or related duties.

Teaching Assistant I

Normally an undergraduate student, registered in the first or second year of their program, employed for a specific course to assist with teaching or related duties. Teaching Assistants shall include Marker/Grader and Demonstrator.

Teaching Assistant II

Normally an undergraduate student, registered in the third or fourth year of their program, employed for a specific course to assist with teaching or related duties. Teaching Assistants shall include Marker/Grader and Demonstrator.

Teaching Assistant III

In the event a Teaching Assistantship position cannot be filled by a qualified TA I or TA II applicant, Teaching Assistant III positions shall be awarded in the following order:

- i. When there is a Graduate Assistant in the program, who is in good standing, and who has not been appointed for that term. Such appointment will not trigger the application of the commitments prescribed in Article 13:01 or 14:02. Such appointment will be paid at the appropriate GA rate of pay.
- ii. When there is a student holding an undergraduate degree and not enrolled in a graduate program, including a student holding a Master's Qualifying (MI) status.
- iii. When there is a person holding an honours degree and not enrolled in any University of Windsor program. Such person will be appointed provided there are no qualified students, as described in (i) and (ii) above, who have applied for the position.

Master's Qualifying (MI)

A student completing qualifying work for entry to a graduate program.

Master's Candidate (MII)

A student enrolled in a Master's-level program.

PhD Student

A student enrolled in a PhD program.

AAU Head

AAU Head shall refer to the head of a department, the director of a school, or the dean of an un-departmentalized faculty.

Day(s)

Day(s) shall mean calendar days.

Working Day(s)

Working Day(s) shall be Monday to Friday when the University is open for business.

Academic Terms

Academic term shall be: Summer: May to August (inclusive); Fall: September to December (inclusive); Winter: January to April (inclusive).

Employee

"Employee" means an employee of the University included in the bargaining unit as defined in Article 4 - Recognition Clause, of this Agreement.

Supervisor

"Supervisor" means the person directly responsible for the assignment and direction of work.

Spouse

In this Agreement, the term "spouse" shall mean persons (including those in same sex spousal relationships) who:

- a) are married to each other; or
- b) have cohabited for a period of not less than one (1) year in a conjugal relationship; or
- c) are in a relationship of some permanence if they are the natural or adoptive parents of a child.

Qualified

A student that meets the requirements of the job.

In good standing

A student not on academic probation.

1:01 Where a noun, pronoun, or adjective indicating an individual is used, it shall be written in gender inclusive language by using they/them/their.

ARTICLE 2 - PREAMBLE

2:01 The University is an exceptional community explicitly devoted to learning. This process takes many forms at the University of Windsor, providing unique opportunity for personal and social enrichment through education, inquiry and relationships. This is achieved through the cultivation of a strong research and academic environment based on the principles of openness, responsiveness, and respect. Successful operation of the University of Windsor is contingent upon an environment that fosters creativity and productivity within the individual while learning and working.

The University is the Employer and recognizes the importance of the Employees represented by the Union as a vital part of the University community in its teaching and learning functions. The University also recognizes and supports the educational goals of the Employees represented by the Union.

It is the desire of both parties to this Agreement:

1. To establish and maintain progressive relations between the Employer, its employees within the Bargaining Unit and the Union.
2. To secure prompt and equitable resolution of grievances arising out of the administration of the within Agreement or other problems.
3. To establish and maintain conditions mutually agreeable to both parties.
4. To encourage efficiency in operation.
5. To promote the morale, well-being and security of all employees in the Bargaining Unit.
6. To advance our commitment to achieve greater equity, diversity, inclusion and decolonization by addressing systemic barriers, particularly those experienced by members of underrepresented or disadvantaged groups, by embedding the principles of equity, diversity and inclusion and decolonization in all we do.

ARTICLE 3 - MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

3:01 The Union recognizes that the management of the University is fixed exclusively in the Employer subject to the provisions of this Agreement, and without restricting the generality of the foregoing, the Union acknowledges that it is the function of the Employer to:

- a) determine the size, composition, and deployment of the workforce;
- b) generally manage the University and determine the number of employees required from time to time; determine the requirements of a job; the standards of the work to be performed; the methods, procedures, and equipment; schedules of work; and all other matters concerning the operation of the University;
- c) maintain order, discipline, and efficiency;
- d) develop, implement, modify, and amend policies, rules, procedures, and practices provided that such policies, rules, procedures, and practices are not inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement.
- e) hire; appoint; re-appoint; not hire; not appoint; not re-appoint; classify; direct; assign; promote; demote; transfer; discharge; reprimand, suspend; or otherwise discipline employees. A claim of discrimination regarding these management functions, including promotion, demotion, or a claim of discipline without just cause, shall be treated as a grievance, as provided for under Article 7 of this Agreement;

provided that these rights shall be exercised in a fair, reasonable, and equitable manner consistent with the terms of this Agreement.

- 3:02 The University agrees that these functions will be exercised in a manner consistent with the provisions of this Agreement.
- 3:03 a) The parties recognize that certain specific teaching-related functions require specialized skills and knowledge, and that the hiring of non-students possessing these skills and knowledge may be necessary from time to time where there are no qualified students available. The University shall notify the Union of such non-student appointments.
- b) The parties agree that non-student employees will be compensated at the Teaching Assistant III rate as per Schedule "A".

ARTICLE 4 - RECOGNITION

- 4:01 The University agrees to recognize the Union as the sole Bargaining Agent of all employees at the University of Windsor who are employed as Graduate Assistants, Teaching Assistants, Demonstrators, and Marker/Graders who are registered as students at the University of Windsor, and those non-students employed as Teaching Assistants, save and except supervisors, persons above the rank of supervisor, and persons covered by subsisting Collective Agreements with the Unifor Local 444; the Unifor Local 2458 - Engineers; the Unifor 2458 - Full-time Clerical Unit; the Unifor 2458 Part-time Clerical Unit; Canadian Union of Public Employees Local 1393; Canadian Union of Public Employees Local 1001; and the Faculty Association.
- 4:02 No employee or group of employees shall undertake to represent the Union at meetings with the Employer without the proper authorization of the Union. Neither shall the Employer meet with any employee or group of employees undertaking to represent the Union without the authorization of the Union. In representing an employee or group of employees, an elected or appointed representative of the Union shall speak for the Union.
- 4:03 No employee shall be required or permitted to make a written or verbal agreement with the Employer or its representatives, which conflicts with the terms of this Collective Agreement.
- 4:04 In respect of employees covered by this Agreement, the Employer shall not recognize during the currency of this Agreement any other Bargaining Agent in respect of any matters herein dealt with.

ARTICLE 5 - DISCRIMINATION AND HARASSMENT FREE WORKPLACE

- 5:01 Whereas the parties agree that all employees are obligated to interact on the basis of mutual respect and any form of harassment, sexual harassment or discrimination will not be tolerated and;

Whereas the Parties reaffirm faith in fundamental human rights and in the dignity and worth of the human person;

The Parties are committed to a discrimination and harassment-free campus and to providing a safe learning and work environment while maintaining a workplace that is

free of discrimination and workplace harassment as required by the Occupational Health and Safety Act, the Ontario Human Rights Code and as outlined in the University's related policies and programs.

5:01(a)

DISCRIMINATION:

Discrimination is defined as a distinction, whether intentional or not, based on grounds relating to personal characteristics of an individual or group, which has the effect of imposing burdens, obligations, or disadvantages on such individual or group not imposed upon others, or which withholds or limits access to opportunities, benefits, and advantages available to other members of society.

The parties agree that there shall be no discrimination, intimidation, interference, restriction or coercion exercised or practiced with respect to any employee in any matter on the basis of creed, age, sex/pregnancy, disability, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity, gender expression, race, colour, ethnic origin, citizenship, ancestry, place of origin, family relationship, number of dependents, place of residence, nationality, political or religious affiliation or belief, family status, same sex partnership, receipt of public assistance, record of offences, or by reason of membership or non membership in the Union.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the provisions of this Article may be superseded by programs and policies connected with or pursuant to Employment Equity Policies of the University or the Pay Equity Act or any other equity, human rights legislation, or other employment related legislation.

5:01(b)

HARASSMENT is a form of discrimination and, in addition to the definitions provided under the Occupational Health and Safety Act and Human Rights Code, is defined as:

- (a) vexatious comment or conduct in relation to a person or group of persons which has the effect or purpose of creating a hostile or intimidating working or educational environment when such treatment has the effect or purpose of threatening or intimidating a person; or
- (b) treatment that abuses the power that one person holds over another or misuses authority or such treatment has the effect or purpose of offending or demeaning a person or group of persons on the basis of creed, age, sex/pregnancy, disability, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity, gender expression, race, colour, ethnic origin, citizenship, ancestry, place of origin, family status, same sex partnership, receipt of public assistance, record of offences, or by reason of membership or non membership in the union.

Harassment may occur as one incident, or as a series of incidents including incidents which, in isolation, would not necessarily constitute harassment. Harassment prevents or impairs the full and equal enjoyment of employment and education services, benefits and/or opportunities and may occur between people of the same or different status within the University community, regardless of age or sex. Harassment may also be directed at a group as well as at an individual. Harassment may be psychological, verbal or physical or may be any combination of the three.

Harassment does not include appropriate direction, delegation, or discipline, administered by a member of Management or designate.

5:01(c)

SEXUAL HARASSMENT:

Sexual Harassment is defined under both the Occupational Health and Safety Act and Human Rights Code and encompasses all forms of sexually inappropriate behaviour and sexual violence. These include, but are not limited to, sexual assault, threat of sexual assault, criminal harassment (including stalking and cyber harassment), relationship violence and gender-based misconduct.

Whereas the Parties recognize that sexual harassment often occurs in situations of power differential and that sexual harassment attacks the dignity and self-respect of the victim.

The parties are committed to a campus free of sexual harassment.

"Sexual Harassment" includes, but is not limited to:

- a) any unwanted sexual attention or behaviour by a person who knows or ought reasonably to know that such attention is unwanted; or
- b) any implied or expressed promise of reward for complying with a sexually oriented request; or
- c) any implied or expressed threat of reprisal, in the form either of actual reprisal or the denial of opportunity for refusal to comply with a sexually oriented request; or
- d) any inappropriate verbal or physical conduct that has a focus on sexuality or sexual identity in what reasonably may be perceived as a hostile, intimidating or offensive manner; or
- e) the communication or display of material with a focus on sexuality or sexual identity which has the effect or purpose of creating a hostile or intimidating working or educational environment.

5:01(d)

If an employee believes they have been harassed and/or discriminated against, as defined in Article 5:01(a), (b) and/or (c), they may:

- a) take direct action by informing the individual who is the source of the behaviour that it is unwelcome and unwanted, and request that the individual stop the behaviour, and by documenting the events including the date, time, location, witnesses, and details; or
- b) report the complaint to a University representative and seek assistance in addressing the issue; or
- c) report the complaint to a Union representative and seek assistance in addressing

the issue which may include initiating a grievance under Article 7.

- d) prior to the grievance procedure, file a complaint with the Office of Human Rights, Equity and Accessibility if the harassment or discrimination is on the basis of a protected ground.

5:01(e) Investigative Training

The Union shall appoint two (2) members who will conduct investigations on behalf of the Union. The Union and Employer representatives will participate in harassment training. All costs of such training shall be incurred by the Employer.

5:01(f) REVIEW/INVESTIGATION OF COMPLAINTS

Review of Complaint

Upon receipt of a complaint, the Supervisor or Union representative will immediately inform the Executive Director, Academic Labour Relations. The Executive Director, Academic Labour Relations or their designate and a Union Committee representative will jointly interview the complainant to determine whether or not the allegation of harassment or discrimination warrants further investigation. If the review determines that an investigation is not warranted, the complainant will be advised that no further action is necessary. If the parties disagree, the complaint will move forward to the investigation stage.

Investigation of Complaint

If the initial review indicates that the allegation of harassment or discrimination warrants investigation, the Executive Director, Academic Labour Relations or their designate will interview the respondent, witnesses, and other persons named in the complaint with a Union Committee representative if applicable and if requested. If the complainant is a member of the bargaining unit, the Union Committee representative will be different from the representative who was present during interviews with the other parties involved. A written report will be prepared by the Executive Director, Academic Labour Relations or their designate within fifteen (15) days of completing the investigation. Such report shall include: the background of the case, including the allegations; the response; and the steps taken to resolve the complaint. A written copy of the investigative findings will be provided to the complainant and the respondent and one (1) Union Committee representative who was present at an interview with either the complainant and respondent.

If the investigation confirms that discrimination or harassment has occurred, the Executive Director, Academic Labour Relations or their designate will make a determination of the appropriate resolution, and immediate action will be taken to put an end to the discrimination or harassment. The Union Committee representative will be notified, prior to communicating with the complainant and respondent, regarding the action to be taken.

Every effort shall be made and maintained by all parties to treat the complaint in a

sensitive and confidential fashion, consistent with providing reasonable information to the complainant and the person against whom the complaint is made as to the nature of the allegation, the progress of the complaint and its resolution or disposition. It is agreed that the appropriate resolution will be consistent with the Collective Agreement, the Occupational Health and Safety Act, and the Ontario Human Rights Code.

To ensure that a timely review/investigation can occur, it is understood that a member who has brought forward a complaint or who is the respondent to a complaint under this Article will participate in any investigation and will be afforded the opportunity to be accompanied by a Union representative to do so. If such member is absent from work due to illness, reasonable accommodations will be made to ensure their timely and ongoing participation in the process.

It is understood and agreed that complaints into allegations of sexual misconduct, which necessitate a formal investigation will be conducted by an external investigator in accordance with the University of Windsor Policy on Sexual Misconduct.

5:01(g) Following the investigation, should the complaint remain unresolved, it may be inserted into Step 3 of the grievance procedure for resolution. The parties agree that complaints will not be pursued through both the grievance and harassment complaint procedure, simultaneously.

5:01(h) Where the alleged harasser is the person who would normally deal with any of the steps of the investigation or grievance procedure, the complaint or grievance shall automatically be sent forward to the Provost. At no time during or after a discrimination, harassment or sexual harassment investigation or grievance shall the grievor be removed and relocated from the area of the alleged harasser unless fully and entirely voluntarily requested by the grievor and without prejudice to the validity of the grievance.

ARTICLE 6 - UNION REPRESENTATION

6:01 The Union, its members, and/or its Agents shall not conduct or attempt to conduct Union activities during the hours of employment or on the Employer's premises, except as hereinafter expressly provided for.

6:02 The Union shall have the right at any time to have the assistance of authorized representatives of C.U.P.E. when meeting or negotiating with the Employer. Such authorized representative(s) /advisor(s) shall have access to the Employer's premises in order to deal with any matters arising out of this Collective Agreement.

6:03 The Union shall keep the University informed in writing of the names of the employees selected to act as Union Stewards and other officers, and the effective date of their appointments.

6:04 The Union's Stewards have regular duties to perform on behalf of the University, and the Stewards will not leave such duties without first obtaining the permission of their immediate supervisor. Such permission will not be unreasonably withheld.

6:05 The parties agree that where the Employer becomes aware of significant decisions that are expected to have a substantial impact on the number of positions available to the

Local 4580 bargaining unit, the Employer will inform the C.U.P.E. Local executive via a joint committee meeting scheduled as soon as practical.

6:06 All correspondence to the Union shall be sent to the Local President with copies to the Union Secretary and the Department of Human Resources.

6:07 The University recognizes the right of the Union to appoint stewards as follows: three (3) stewards from each of the departmentalized Faculties of Arts, Humanities and Social Sciences, Engineering, and Science, and four (4) stewards from the Professional Faculties of Business Administration, Faculty of Education, Faculty of Human Kinetics, and Faculty of Nursing.

6:08 There will be a Labour/Management Committee comprised of up to three (3) representatives of the Union and up to three (3) representatives of the University. The Committee shall meet as needed, but not less than once per academic term for the purpose of discussing issues related to union/management matters that affect the parties. It may make recommendations to the parties, but shall not amend, modify, or alter the terms of this Agreement.

Negotiating Committee

6:09 The University agrees to recognize and deal with a negotiating committee of not more than five (5) members and one (1) alternate member in the bargaining unit, plus an authorized representative of the National Union.

6:10 The negotiating committee will deal only with such matters as are properly the subject matter of negotiations for the renewal or modification of this Agreement.

6:11 The University agrees to allow the bargaining unit employees from the Union's negotiating committee time off work without loss of regular straight time pay on those days the Union negotiating committee meets with the University negotiating committee, up to but not including conciliation, where the employee would otherwise have been required to work on that day.

6:12 Where required, the appropriate AAU Head will take steps to make reasonable accommodation with respect to course work or examinations that take place on dates scheduled for negotiations for a renewal of this Collective Agreement.

Dues and Check Off

6:13 As a condition of employment or continued employment, the Employer will deduct from each employee in the bargaining unit an amount equivalent to the union dues currently in effect in accordance with the Constitution and the By-Laws of the Union. The amount so deducted shall be remitted by the Employer to the National Secretary-Treasurer of the Union on or before the twentieth (20th) day of the month following the month in which such deductions were made unless otherwise required by law. Such remittance shall be accompanied by a list of employees on whose behalf the deductions were made. A copy shall be forwarded to the Local Treasurer.

The Union shall further advise the Employer by the fifth (5th) day of the month in which dues are to be paid of any changes in the amount of dues to be deducted from each employee in the Bargaining Unit.

6:14 The Employer shall indicate the monthly deduction of dues on each employee's pay.

6:15 The University will show the amount of Union dues paid by an employee on the employee's income tax T-4 statement.

6:16 The Union agrees to indemnify and save the University harmless against all claims or other forms of liability that may arise out of, or by reason of, deductions made or payments made in accordance with this Article.

ARTICLE 7 - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

7:01 In order to ensure that complaints of employees are remedied in a reasonable, just, and equitable manner, the University and the Union mutually agree that the procedure for submitting and dealing with complaints/grievances, which shall be defined as any difference arising out of the interpretation, application, administration, or alleged violation of the Agreement, shall be as follows:

- a) It is the mutual desire of the Union and the Employer that grievances should be addressed as quickly as possible.
- b) The University acknowledges the right and duties of the representatives of the Union to assist Employees in preparing and presenting a grievance.
- c) The University agrees that at any stage of the complaint/grievance procedure, the complainant/grievor has the right to be accompanied by a Union representative of the employee's choice.

7:02 Informal Complaint

It is the mutual desire of the parties that complaints of employees shall be addressed as quickly as possible, and it is understood that an employee normally shall give their immediate supervisor an opportunity of adjusting their complaint. Where the supervisor is also the employee's thesis supervisor or grades the employee's academic work, the employee may request the assistance of a Union Steward. If an employee has a complaint, they shall first discuss the matter with their supervisor, with or without a Union representative of the employee's choice, within ten (10) working days after the employee would reasonably be expected to have become aware of the circumstances giving rise to the complaint.

The supervisor shall be allowed ten (10) working days to seek information and advice and to communicate their answer to the complainant. Failing a satisfactory settlement, the complaint may be taken up as a grievance in the following manner:

7:03 Formal Grievance

Step 1

The employee, assisted by the Union Steward, may submit a written grievance to the AAU Head. The nature of the grievance, the relevant provisions of the Collective Agreement, and the remedy sought shall be set out in the grievance on a form mutually agreed to by both parties. The AAU Head will then deliver a decision in writing within five (5) working days following the day on which the grievance was presented. Failing settlement at Step 1 then:

Step 2

Within five (5) working days following the AAU Head's decision under Step 1, the Union may refer the grievance to Step 2 by submitting the grievance to the Dean of the Faculty of Graduate Studies, who will arrange a meeting within ten (10) working days between the Dean of the Faculty of Graduate Studies (or designate), the AAU Head, the grievor, and the Union Steward, to discuss the grievance. The Dean of the Faculty of Graduate Studies (or designate), will give a written decision within five (5) working days of the Step 2 meeting.

Step 3

Within five (5) working days following the University's decision under Step 2, the Union may refer the grievance to Step 3 by submitting the grievance to the Executive Director, Academic Labour Relations. The Executive Director, Academic Labour Relations, will arrange a meeting within ten (10) working days with the Dean of Graduate Studies, the grievor, the Union Steward, and an official of the Local Union to discuss the grievance. The Executive Director, Academic Labour Relations, will give a written decision within five (5) working days of the Step 3 meeting.

7:04 Failing settlement under the foregoing procedure of any grievance between the parties arising from the interpretation, application, or alleged violation of this Agreement, including any question as to whether a matter is arbitrable, such grievance may be submitted to arbitration as set forth in this Agreement. If no written request for arbitration is received within twenty (20) working days after the University's decision under Step 3 is given, the grievance shall be deemed to have been settled and not eligible for arbitration.

7:05 Where no answer is given within the time limits specified in the grievance procedure, the Union and the University shall be entitled to submit the grievance to the next Step in the grievance procedure.

7:06 A claim by an employee that they have been unjustly suspended or discharged shall be a proper subject for a grievance if a written statement of such grievance is lodged at Step 2 of the grievance procedure. A grievance involving health and safety shall be initiated at Step 3.

7:07 Group Grievance

Where more than one employee has a similar complaint or grievance and are seeking similar relief, a group grievance may be submitted at Step 1 (where the dispute concerns employees in the same AAU) or Step 2 (where the dispute concerns employees in more than one AAU). Such grievance shall be signed by the Chief Steward or designate.

7:08 Policy Grievance

A complaint or a grievance arising directly between the University and the Union concerning the interpretation, application, or alleged violation of this Agreement (which would not normally be grieved by an individual employee) shall be initiated at Step 3.

7:09 The time limits set out in this Article may be extended by mutual agreement of the parties in writing.

7:10 All decisions arrived at between representatives of the University and the Union shall be in writing and shall be final and binding upon the University, the Union, and the employees concerned.

ARTICLE 8 - ARBITRATION

8:01 When either party requests that a grievance be submitted to arbitration, the request shall be made by notice in writing addressed to the other party to the Agreement. Within ten (10) days thereafter, the parties shall jointly appoint an Arbitrator. If the parties fail to agree upon the selection of an Arbitrator, the appointment shall be made by the Minister of Labour for the Province of Ontario upon request of either party.

8:02 No person shall be selected as an arbitrator who (a) is acting or has, within a period of six (6) months preceding the date of their appointment, acted in the capacity of a Solicitor, Legal Advisor, Counsel, or paid Agent of either of the parties; (b) has any pecuniary interest in the matters in dispute.

8:03 The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding upon the parties to this Agreement, but in no event shall the arbitrator have the power to alter, modify, or amend this Agreement in any respect, or to substitute any new provisions for any existing provisions, nor to make any decisions inconsistent with the terms and provisions of this Agreement. Where the Arbitrator determines that an employee has been discharged or otherwise disciplined by the Employer for cause and the Collective Agreement does not contain a specific penalty for the infraction that is the subject matter of the arbitration, the Arbitrator may substitute such other penalty for the discharge or discipline as to the Arbitrator seems just and reasonable in all the circumstances.

8:04 Each party to this Agreement shall pay one-half ($\frac{1}{2}$) of the fees and expenses of the Arbitrator.

8:05 At any stage of the grievance or arbitration procedure, the parties may have the assistance of the employee concerned as a witness and any other witnesses, and all reasonable arrangements will be made to permit the conferring parties or the Arbitrator to have access to any part of the Employer's premises to view any working conditions which may be relevant to the settlement of the grievance. Parties are responsible for any lost wages and expenses respecting witnesses not in the employ of the Employer called on their behalf.

ARTICLE 9 - STRIKES AND LOCKOUTS

- 9:01 The Union agrees that during the term of this Agreement there shall be no strikes, suspension, or slow down of work. It further agrees to use its best efforts to prevent picketing or other interference with the Employer's operation during the term of the Agreement. The Employer agrees that there shall be no lockout of the employees during the currency of this Agreement.
- 9:02 In the event that any employees of the Employer, other than those covered by this Agreement, engage in a strike or where employees in a labour dispute engage in a strike and maintain picket lines, the employees covered by this Agreement shall have the right to refuse to cross such picket lines. Failure to cross such a picket line by the members of this Union shall not be considered a violation of this Agreement, nor shall it be grounds for disciplinary action.

ARTICLE 10 – EMPLOYEE EVALUATIONS

- 10:01 Where appropriate, performance of an Assistant's duties shall be assessed by the course supervisor. Any Assistant whose performance has been judged as unsatisfactory will receive suggestions for improvement. Such suggestions will be put in writing and a copy will be forwarded to the Assistant and the Union. If the Assistant's performance does not improve within a reasonable time, the AAU Head will proceed as per Article 11.
- 10:02 An employee shall be permitted to review all written performance evaluations upon request and further, to respond to said evaluation. The written evaluations and response shall be kept in the Faculty of Graduate Studies.

ARTICLE 11- DISCIPLINE, SUSPENSION, AND DISCHARGE

- 11:01 The University shall discipline, suspend, or discharge an employee only with just cause.
- The University and the Union agree that the standard of just cause shall include, but not be limited to, job capabilities (which include familiarity with course materials), skill, and work efficiency/productivity.
- 11:02 The University recognizes, except in the case of gross misconduct, the principle of progressive discipline and shall utilize such an approach when addressing issues requiring a disciplinary response. It is acknowledged that disciplinary action with respect to employment matters may be subject to challenge through the grievance procedure.
- 11:03 The University shall, in the process of progressive discipline, use verbal and/or written warnings. In such cases, the employee shall be explicitly informed that it is a verbal or written warning.
- 11:04 A written disciplinary warning shall precede more serious disciplinary action (i.e., suspension or discharge), except in the case of gross misconduct. The written discipline warning shall include a description of the improvement required and identify a reasonable time period in which the employee must demonstrate the required sustained improvement in the area of concern.

11:05 When an employee is to be disciplined (i.e., verbal warning, written warning, suspension, or discharge), the Employer will notify the Union within thirty (30) calendar days of becoming aware of the incident. A meeting shall be convened and the employee will be given twenty-four (24) hours' notice of such meeting and, at that time, will be notified of their entitlement to be accompanied to such meeting by a Union representative, if the employee so chooses. A copy of any disciplinary letter shall be provided to the Union within seven (7) days of such meeting.

11:06 It is agreed that disciplinary/warning letters shall be retained on file for twenty-four (24) months or completion of the employee's degree program, whichever occurs first.

ARTICLE 12 - ASSISTANTSHIP APPOINTMENTS

12:01 Each AAU shall post written notice of the projected number of Graduate Assistantships and/or Teaching Assistants, and the total number of hours, on the AAU website prior to the commencement of the fall, winter and summer terms and copies of said postings will be provided to the Faculty of Graduate Studies and the Union President. Projected postings shall include the Department name, course code and name, projected number of positions per course, projected number of hours per position, type of each position (TA or GA), duration of the position, eligibility requirements, deadline for application and the name and location of person to whom the application should be submitted.

- i. In situations where the Employer anticipates that the position will be given to the same individual for two (2) semesters, the posting shall clearly indicate this.
- ii. The deadline to apply for any Assistant position shall be at least four (4) weeks before the first day of the semester.

12:02 A standardized application form for an Assistantship shall be made available to students.

12:03 In accordance with Article 13, GA appointments shall be offered according to the criteria stated below:

- a) academic status of the GA candidate, such that greater preference within the AAU is accorded, in order of priority, first to Doctoral Candidates, then Master's Candidates (MII)
- b) academic performance;
- c) teaching and other relevant experience, which is defined as any experience(s) that can be applied or deemed useful to the duties and responsibilities of an Assistant; and
- d) previous positive evaluation of performance as an Assistant at the University of Windsor, if applicable.

The parties recognize that Graduate Assistantships/term of support may be offered as an element of graduate student recruitment.

In situations where there are one or more graduate students who have not been appointed pursuant to Article 13:01 available and qualified for a particular course, the ratio of TA hours to GA hours within that course for that semester shall not exceed 2.0 (TA) to 1 (GA).

If such a GA applicant is appointed to a course after the start of the semester pursuant to this Article in order to maintain the ratio of 2.0 (TA) to 1 (GA), such appointment will not trigger the application of the commitments prescribed in Article 13:01. The University will not abuse the provisions of this Article for the purpose of reducing the number of appointments pursuant to Article 13:01.

12:04

With respect to TA appointments, in the event there are fewer TA appointments available than TA I and II applicants, the following criteria will apply:

- i) Preference for the available TA appointments will be given to qualified applicants who have the greatest number of prior teaching assistantship hours within the course, provided the applicant is in good standing and has previous positive evaluation of performance as a TA at the University of Windsor.
- ii) In the event two or more qualified TA I and TA II applicants who are in good standing with previous positive evaluation of performance also have identical prior teaching assistantship hours within the course, the positions shall be offered according to the ranked criteria stated below:
 - (a) greatest number of prior teaching assistantship hours within the department where the position is being offered; and if equal,
 - (b) total number of credit hours within the department where the position is being offered; and if still equal,
 - (c) total number of credit hours towards the degree; and if still equal,
 - (d) academic performance.
- iii) In the event there are two or more qualified TA I and TA II applicants with no previous teaching assistantships in the department where the position is being offered, the positions shall be offered according to the ranked criteria stated below:
 - (a) total number of credit hours within the department; and if equal,
 - (b) total number of credit hours towards the degree, and if still equal,
 - (c) academic performance.
- iv) In the event it is deemed there are no qualified TA I or TA II applicants, the TA appointment will be awarded to a TA III following the procedure outlined in Article 1 – Definitions under "Teaching Assistant III".

12:05

Copies of the Notice of Appointment shall be forwarded to the Assistant and to the Union.

Only after having received email authorization from Human Resources, titled "Authorization to Commence GA/TA Duties", indicating that all legal requirements for employment have been confirmed, will a GA/TA be permitted to commence work. The Employer shall ensure supervisors are aware of the need to await such authorization prior to permitting a GA/TA to commence work.

12:06

If an error is made in the process outlined within Article 12:05 and an Assistant is permitted to work without authorization, the University will be required to pay the

Assistant for any hours worked, but the Assistant will have no further entitlements.

12:07 The AAU Head or designate shall provide an outline of the position, title and duties (Form 1) to the Assistant prior to commencement of duties.

Effective upon ratification of the Collective Agreement, the Form 1 shall be amended to include a sentence stating, "The student will not commence work until they have received an email with the RE: line of "Authorization to commence GA/TA duties".

12:08 The University shall provide such working space as the AAU Head, in consultation with the Supervisor, shall determine to be necessary and available.

12:09 Any applicant who does not receive an Assistantship shall receive, upon written request, a written statement from the Head of an AAU explaining the reasons why they were not hired. Such written statement shall be delivered within ten (10) working days of the request.

12:10 While it is acknowledged that some changes may be necessary, no unreasonable changes in job duties shall be required during the period of employment.

12:11 An Assistant shall not receive less remuneration or fewer hours than stated in the original offer, provided this offer is within the AAU's allocation.

ARTICLE 13 - FINANCIAL SUPPORT

13:01 Within the limits of eligibility as prescribed by governmental funding, required registration, and satisfactory performance:

- a) those students offered Assistantships at the Ph.D. level shall receive no fewer than the equivalent of seven (7) full terms of support subject to Article 13:05(b).
- b) those students offered Assistantships at the Master's level shall receive no fewer than the equivalent of three (3) full terms of support subject to Article 13:05(c).
- c) Notwithstanding the foregoing, on occasion, if sufficient departmental funds are available, additional grace terms of funding may be granted to a graduate student at the sole discretion of the AAU and with the approval of the Dean of Graduate Studies or their designate.
- d) If a Master's Candidate (MII) is offered an assistantship, any prior appointments to Assistantships as Master's Qualifying (MI) shall not count towards the commitment of Assistantships for Master's Candidate (MII).

Semesters while a student is on an approved leave of absence (as per Article 16:05) or co-op terms do not count towards the total exemptions a student is permitted. In such cases, students may decline offers of appointment without penalty.

Prior to signing a contract for assistantship, a student may apply in writing for an Assistantship exemption, during which they may not be offered an assistantship. Each PhD

student shall be entitled to two (2) exemptions of one (1) semester each during their term of study, without reducing the obligation of the University. Each Master's student shall be entitled to one (1) exemption of one (1) semester during their term of study, without reducing the obligation of the University. Once the respective exemptions are exceeded by a student, the obligation of the University is reduced for each additional semester the student declines an appointment by the prorated term of support offered.

With respect to those students who have applied for and been accepted for Assistantships, the Assistant will not be paid for any shortfall of hours at the end of their respective program, provided the University has satisfied its obligation to post available positions each term in writing and on the AAU website and to offer the minimum terms of support in accordance with this Article 13:01 (a) & (b) and provided that the Assistant has applied in writing or via e-mail by the application deadline for each term until they have received the minimum terms of support in accordance with this Article 13:01 (a) & (b).

- 13:02 Financial support, as outlined in 13:01, shall continue, if the Graduate Assistant:
- a) maintains full-time registration in good standing in the degree program; and
 - b) is satisfactorily performing the duties required for the support.
- 13:03 Recognizing that Graduate Students are required to register for three (3) terms of study per year, the University will not restrict Graduate students to two (2) assistantships per academic year, subject to the provisions of Articles 12:03 and 13:01.
- 13:04 The University will honour the amount of funding for each student offered a Graduate Assistantship/term of support as outlined in their respective written Offers of Financial Assistance. In circumstances where incorrect indications of commitments are advanced by representatives of the University, in writing, such indications will be honoured in good faith. Where the terms of the Collective Agreement offer a superior commitment to Graduate Assistantships/term of support than those written commitments outlined in a Graduate Student's Offer of Financial Assistance, the terms of this Collective Agreement shall prevail.
- 13:05(a) There may be occasions where Assistants who have been offered a Graduate Assistantship/term of support pursuant to Article 13:01 may wish to work fewer hours than those offered. In such case, the Department and the employee may agree to a reduced number of hours. In such instance, this will be considered a term of support based on the original number of hours offered for the purposes of Article 13:01.
- 13:05(b) In situations where a Graduate assistantship opportunity is not offered to a student at the PhD level within the first five (5) terms of their program, such that a commitment cannot be made to offer the number of terms of support provided for under Article 13:01(a), provided the Department and graduate student are in agreement, the University will be permitted to offer such Graduate Assistantship/term of support without triggering the commitments required under Article 13:01(a).
- 13:05(c) There may be occasions where Graduate assistantship opportunities at the Master's level are available, but a commitment cannot be made to offer the number of terms of support

provided for under Article 13:01(b). In these circumstances, provided the Department and graduate student are in agreement, the University will be permitted to offer such Graduate Assistantship/term of support without triggering the commitments required under Article 13:01(b).

ARTICLE 14 - HOURS OF WORK AND WORK ASSIGNMENTS

14:01 In order to hold a Graduate Assistantship/term of support, a student must be registered full-time normally in the program of the AAU awarding the Assistantship.

14:02 Hours of work for full appointments shall be as follows:

- | | | |
|----|---------------------------------|--------------------|
| a) | Ph.D. Student | 140 hours per term |
| b) | II Master's Student | 140 hours per term |
| c) | I Master's (Qualifying) Student | 110 hours per term |
| d) | Teaching Assistants I, II, III | 100 hours per term |

A full graduate assistantship/term of support is a position that requires an average of 10 working hours per week, normally over one academic term for a maximum of 140 hours per semester.

A partial graduate assistantship/term of support is a position that requires not less than one half ($\frac{1}{2}$) the hours of a full graduate assistantship/term of support. In circumstances where a GA is awarded a partial graduate assistantship/term of support such appointment shall be prorated based on the percentage of hours worked relative to a full graduate assistantship/term of support for the purpose of calculating entitlement to additional required terms of support as outlined under 13:01.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, in circumstances where a graduate assistant is unable to fulfill the requirements of a full or partial graduate assistantship/ term of support, the AAU may appoint a graduate assistant for the remaining hours. Should such appointment be less than 70 hours, such appointment will not be applied to the required terms of support as outlined in 13:01.

A partial teaching assistantship may be offered with pay and hours commensurate to the proportion of the full assistantship. The notice of appointment shall specify the number of hours.

14:03 The duties of a TA or GA may include, but are not limited to: preparation for classes, preparation of written or audiovisual materials, designing and maintaining course related material, attending lectures, teaching under the direction of faculty, leading discussions and supervising laboratories, rating students' work, holding office hours, consulting with students (including electronic consultation), writing and grading tests, examinations and lab sets, grading essays and term papers, proctoring exams, tests, midterms, and quizzes, setting up experiments, conducting field trips, attending employer orientation workshops and training, and conferring with the supervisor in charge, as required by the employee's teaching duties.

14:04 All GA/TA's shall be provided with sufficient training and orientation as determined by the

Employer. The University and the Union agree that a meeting between the GA or TA and their supervisor should be held no later than ten (10) working days after the commencement of their employment. At this meeting, the supervisor will describe the work to be done, giving details.

14:05 All hours worked beyond the hours described above shall be remunerated at a rate of two times (2x) the hourly rate of pay. Any hours worked beyond those specified in the appointment shall not be worked without the prior written approval of the Dean of the Faculty of Graduate Studies.

14:06 Where an assistant believes that they are likely going to exceed their contracted hours in a particular semester, the assistant must inform their supervisor, in writing or via e-mail, at least 20 hours prior to completion of the hours allotted in their contract.

ARTICLE 15 - VACATIONS AND HOLIDAYS

15:01 The sum of 4% vacation pay shall be included in the wages, on a bi-weekly basis, set out in Schedule "A". Individuals who are eligible for additional vacation entitlement, as provided per the Employment Standards Act, will be paid such entitlement.

15:02 No member of the Bargaining Unit shall be required to work on any of the following holidays:

New Year's Day	Labour Day
Good Friday	Civic Holiday
Victoria Day	Thanksgiving Day
Canada Day	Christmas Day
Family Day	Boxing Day

or any holiday declared by the President of the University of Windsor. An employee shall be entitled to observe holidays of the employee's religion other than those specified above; however, except in situations where it is not possible to do so, the employee shall notify the AAU Head in writing of the employee's intention at least two (2) weeks prior to the said holiday.

ARTICLE 16 - LEAVES OF ABSENCE

16:01 Employees who have an appointment or appointments totalling one hundred and forty (140) hours or more in an academic term shall be granted up to two (2) days of paid sick leave at the regular rate of pay. Employees who have an appointment or appointments totalling between fifty (50) and one hundred and thirty-nine (139) hours or more in an academic term shall be granted up to one (1) day of paid sick leave at the regular rate of pay. No additional absence or absences due to medical reasons shall be with pay. Sick leave shall apply only to regularly scheduled classroom/laboratory contact hours. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that an employee is expected to mark and/or grade during a period of sickness, every effort shall be made to allow the employee reasonable and sufficient time to complete the marking/grading after their sickness. To qualify for sick leave the employee must notify their supervisor and the Chair or Designated Authority as to the expected duration of the illness/injury. Sick leave credits shall not accumulate from one appointment to another.

- 16:02 In the event of a death in the immediate family, the Assistant shall be entitled to one (1) calendar week without loss of pay in the event of the death of an employee's mother, father, brother, sister, spouse, son, or daughter. This shall include the step and in-law equivalent of all such relatives.
- 16:03 Effective September 1 of each year of the agreement, for the purposes of Paid Union Leave, the University shall provide an amount equivalent to one hundred twenty-four (124) hours at the Ph.D. level graduate assistantship/term of support rate. These monies shall be administered by the Union.
- 16:04 Employees shall be granted unpaid pregnancy and/or parental leave in accordance with the Employment Standards Act as may be amended from time to time.
- 16:05 All employees who meet the eligibility requirements for any leave as per the Employment Standards Act shall be provided such leave.
- 16:06 A student offered a Graduate Assistantship/term of support pursuant to Article 13:01 will not be subject to an interruption in offers of appointments in excess of two (2) consecutive semesters.

ARTICLE 17 - TEACHING MATERIALS

- 17:01 Wherever practical, the University shall provide Assistants with such teaching materials as required for their teaching duties as the Supervisor, in consultation with the AAU Head, shall determine to be necessary.

ARTICLE 18 - HEALTH & SAFETY

- 18:01 The Employer and the Union agree to abide by the regulations and obligations as noted in the Occupational Health & Safety Act, and to this end the parties hereto agree that the safety of the employees, students, and visitors to the campus of the University of Windsor and the protection of the Employer's physical facilities and equipment is a matter of prime concern. The obligation of each employee to report safety hazards to supervisory personnel of the Employer and, where reasonable, to take positive measures to correct the same is acknowledged. The Employer agrees to provide protective equipment wherever it is required for the safe and effective performance of duties, and to ensure that safety equipment, materials, and protective devices are maintained in good condition. The Assistants shall make use of safety equipment, materials, and protective devices as provided by the Employer. Further, the parties acknowledge and agree that the institution and maintenance of appropriate safety measures is a proper subject for consideration at meetings between the Labour Management Committee and the employer and matters relating thereto may be placed upon the agenda for meetings thereof as and when it is considered appropriate so to do.
- 18:02 The Employer agrees that the Union shall have the right to appoint a representative, and an alternate, to each of the University's Joint Health & Safety Committee, as well as the right to appoint a representative to any area Health & Safety Committee where the area involved contains members of the bargaining unit. Where attendance at such meetings

conflicts with normally scheduled duties, an alternate shall attend. The involvement and participation of such representative shall be in accordance with the terms of reference of the Joint Health & Safety Committee.

18:03 An employee has the right to refuse unsafe work in accordance with the Occupational Health and Safety Act.

ARTICLE 19 - EQUITY STATEMENT

19:01 The parties agree to participate in the Joint University-wide Employment Equity Co-ordinating Committee (consisting of representatives from Unifor Local 2458, Unifor Local 2458 - Engineers, Unifor Local 2458 Part-Time, CUPE Local 1393, CUPE Local 1001, CUPE Local 4580, Unifor Local 444, Faculty Association, and Non-Union Administration) to address issues concerning employment equity at the University of Windsor. Decisions of such Committee/Subcommittees must be ratified by each individual constituency as applicable (Unifor Local 2458, Unifor Local 2458 -Engineers, Unifor Local 2458 Part-Time, CUPE Local 1393, CUPE Local 1001, CUPE Local 4580, Unifor Local 444, Faculty Association, and Non-Union Administration).

ARTICLE 20 - TERM OF AGREEMENT

20:01 This Agreement shall be effective from the date of ratification, and shall continue in effect up to and including the 31st day of August, 2025. The Agreement shall continue automatically thereafter for annual periods of one year, unless either party notifies the other in writing within a period of three (3) months immediately prior to the expiration date that it desires to amend the Agreement.

ARTICLE 21- COPIES OF AGREEMENT

21:01 The Union and the Employer desire every Employee to be familiar with the provisions of this Agreement and their rights and duties under it. For this reason, the Union and the Employer shall share the cost of printing a sufficient number of copies of the Agreement for distribution amongst each of the Employees covered hereunder.

ARTICLE 22 - TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT

22:01 Graduate Assistant employment shall cease for any of the following reasons:

- a) failing to report for a work assignment after accepting such appointment;
- b) abandoning an appointment;
- c) the end of the appointment period; or
- d) discharge.

22:02 Teaching Assistant Employment shall cease for any of the following reasons:

- a) failing to report for a work assignment after accepting such appointment;
- b) abandoning an appointment;
- c) at the end of the appointment period; or
- d) discharge.

Notwithstanding the above, Teaching Assistants shall have the right to grieve a non-appointment in the next regular teaching term, e.g. (Fall/Winter, Winter/Fall).

ARTICLE 23 - INFORMATION

- 23:01 When a contract is signed with a new hire the Union's Website URL will appear on the Notice of Assistantship Appointment. The Employer will provide the new employee with a copy of the Collective Agreement at the time the contract is delivered to the Department of Human Resources. The Agreement will either be provided in Human Resources or the Department. The Employer shall provide an orientation seminar for all new hires during the month of September of each year. The Union will be invited to send a representative to address the participants for twenty (20) minutes for a Union orientation.
- 23:02 Within sixty (60) days of the ratification of this Agreement, the Employer shall prepare and provide each employee in the bargaining unit at that time with a copy of the Agreement. In addition, the Employer shall provide the Union, at no cost, with a further fifteen (15) copies of the Agreement for its own use.
- 23:03 The Employer agrees to permit the Union the use of Campus Mail facilities and email system for business pertaining to the Union and in order that all members of the bargaining unit be kept well informed of Union meetings, including notification of Union meetings. All postage for off-campus mail must be supplied by the Union. The University will not screen such emails.
- 23:04 The Employer agrees to provide the Union Executives with one (1) exclusive electronic mail address.
- 23:05 The University shall provide a bulletin board in a suitable location, and such space shall be designated as C.U.P.E. Local 4580 space. The Union shall have the right to the reasonable use of this space for the purposes of conveying information to its members.
- 23:06 The Employer shall permit the Union to book University rooms for business meetings of the Union at no cost, subject to availability and normal scheduling arrangements.
- 23:07 The Employer shall provide the Union with an electronic copy of all employees' names, addresses, phone numbers (if available), e-mail addresses, department and job title, on a monthly basis.
- 23:08 The University shall make suitable office space available for the use of Local 4580 at a rate comparable to that paid by other Union Locals. The University reserves the right to change the location of the office space from time to time.

ARTICLE 24 - PAYMENT OF WAGES

- 24:01 The Employer agrees to pay wages on a bi-weekly basis in accordance with Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this Agreement. On each pay day, each employee shall be provided with an itemized statement detailing earnings and deductions. The

Employer shall not make deductions from wages unless authorized by statute, court order, arbitration order, or by this Agreement.

ARTICLE 25 - HEALTH BENEFITS

25:01 Health Benefits (GA's only)

Effective September 1, 2003 the Employer will pay one-half (½) of the annual premium of the dental and one-half (½) of the annual premium of the drug benefit, as provided by the Graduate Students Society for those enrolled in the GSS benefits program.

ARTICLE 26 - ACADEMIC FREEDOM & INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Academic Freedom

26:01 The Employer accepts its responsibilities to its employees in upholding their right to teach and speculate without deference to prescribed doctrine as long as said teaching and speculation has academic substance and is fully pertinent to each work assignment.

26:02 In agreeing to work assignments, employees accept their responsibility for completing said work assignments with due regard for any and all legislation and Employer's policies and procedures, and all Employer identified limitations in course design, content, and methods for delivery. All employees have the right to indicate in writing to their immediate supervisor, without prejudice, their concerns regarding the content, structure, texts and teaching methods used in their course or their concern regarding the class size.

26:03 Employees shall not be disciplined or treated in a discriminatory manner as a result of exercising their legal rights of expression as individuals outside of their employment relationship with the Employer.

Intellectual Property

26:04 Where appropriate, employees shall receive name recognition consistent with their contribution to course material, design, research or other matter that they may develop or assist in developing during their employment.

SCHEDULE "A"

A TA/GA will receive 4% or 6% vacation pay based on their years of employment in accordance with the Employment Standards Act.

Teaching Assistants

	Current Rate of Pay			Effective Sept 1/22 (2%)			Effective Sept 1/23 (2%)			Effective Sept 1/24 (2%)		
	Wage Rate	Vacation Pay Rate		Wage Rate	Vacation Pay Rate		Wage Rate	Vacation Pay Rate		Wage Rate	Vacation Pay Rate	
		4%	6%		4%	6%		4%	6%		4%	6%
TA I (Years 1 and 2)	\$19.91	\$0.80	\$1.19	\$20.31	\$0.81	\$1.22	\$20.72	\$0.83	\$1.24	\$21.13	\$0.85	\$1.27
TA I (Years 1 and 2) Total Wage		\$20.71	\$21.10		\$21.12	\$21.53		\$21.55	\$21.96		\$21.98	\$22.40
TA II (Years 3 and 4)	\$21.45	\$0.86	\$1.29	\$21.88	\$0.88	\$1.31	\$22.32	\$0.89	\$1.34	\$22.77	\$0.91	\$1.37
TA II (Years 3 and 4) Total Wage		\$22.31	\$22.74		\$22.76	\$23.19		\$23.21	\$23.66		\$23.68	\$24.14
TA III	\$28.16	\$1.13	\$1.69	\$28.72	\$1.15	\$1.72	\$29.29	\$1.17	\$1.76	\$29.88	\$1.20	\$1.79
TA III Total Wage		\$29.29	\$29.85		\$29.87	\$30.44		\$30.46	\$31.05		\$31.08	\$31.67
M I	\$28.16	\$1.13	\$1.69	\$28.72	\$1.15	\$1.72	\$29.29	\$1.17	\$1.76	\$29.88	\$1.20	\$1.79
M I Total Wage		\$29.29	\$29.85		\$29.87	\$30.44		\$30.46	\$31.05		\$31.08	\$31.67

No TA shall be paid at a rate less than that which they were previously paid, provided they are employed in the same program.

Graduate Assistants

	Current Rate of Pay			Effective Sept 1/22 (2%)			Effective Sept 1/23 (2%)			Effective Sept 1/24 (2%)		
	Wage Rate	Vacation Pay Rate		Wage Rate	Vacation Pay Rate		Wage Rate	Vacation Pay Rate		Wage Rate	Vacation Pay Rate	
		4%	6%		4%	6%		4%	6%		4%	6%
M II	\$38.47	\$1.54	\$2.31	\$39.24	\$1.57	\$2.35	\$40.02	\$1.60	\$2.40	\$40.82	\$1.63	\$2.45
M II Total Wage		\$40.01	\$40.78		\$40.81	\$41.59		\$41.62	\$42.42		\$42.45	\$43.27
Ph.D.	\$42.87	\$1.71	\$2.57	\$43.73	\$1.75	\$2.62	\$44.60	\$1.78	\$2.68	\$45.49	\$1.82	\$2.73
Ph.D. Total Wage		\$44.58	\$45.44		\$45.48	\$46.35		\$46.38	\$47.28		\$47.31	\$48.22

APPENDIX 'A' - DESCRIPTION OF DUTIES AND ALLOCATION FORM

APPENDIX "A" - Form 1

(Description of Duties and Allocation of Hours)

The student will not commence work until they have received an email with the RE: line of "Authorization to commence GA/TA duties".

Student Name:		
Student Number:		
Department:		
Course Number & Title:		
Supervising Professor:		
Duties	<i>Hours per task</i>	
	<i>Initial</i>	<i>Revised</i>
Training:		
Preparation:		
Contact:		
Marking/Grading Estimated Enrolment per GA/TA:		
Other Duties:		
TOTAL HOURS <i>(NOTE: Where an assistant believes that they are likely going to exceed their contracted hours in a particular semester, the assistant must inform their supervisor, in writing or via e-mail, at least 20 hours prior to completion of the hours allotted in their contract.)</i>		
<i>Prepared by (Supervisor):</i>	<i>Signature:</i>	<i>Date:</i>
<i>Approved by (Chair/Designated Authority):</i>	<i>Signature:</i>	<i>Date:</i>
<i>Accepted by (Graduate/Teaching Assistant):</i>	<i>Signature:</i>	<i>Date:</i>
MID COURSE REVIEW CHANGES <i>(if no changes, record date of meeting and note no changes)</i>		
<i>Date of Meeting:</i>	<i>Prepared by (Supervisor signature):</i>	
<i>Approved by (Chair/Designated Authority Signature):</i>	<i>Graduate/Teaching Assistant Signature:</i>	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement by the hands of their proper officers on this 25th day of April, 2023.

UNIVERSITY OF WINDSOR

DocuSigned by:

Robert Gordon

9AE7GDAB8124486...

President

DocuSigned by:

Patti Weir

AC3AD87Z471A491...

Interim Provost and Vice-President, Academic

DocuSigned by:

Debbie Kane

B1FFFCFC3998E4E7...

Acting Dean, Faculty of Graduate Studies

DocuSigned by:

[Signature]

EOA0ABBCE9474A6...

Acting Executive Director, Academic Labour Relations

CANADIAN UNION OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
LOCAL NUMBER 4580

DocuSigned by:

[Signature]

G28A54778619473...

President

DocuSigned by:

Carrie Withers

AF455AFC2EAF421...

Representative